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B E L I Z E:

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

No. 72 of 2012
____________

REGULATIONS made by the Minister responsible for
Supplies Control in exercise of the powers conferred
upon him by section 3 of the Supplies (Control) Act,
Chapter 293 of the Substantive Laws of Belize, Revised
Edition 2000-2003 and all other powers thereunto him
enabling.

(Gazetted 28th July, 2012.)
____________

1. These Regulations may be cited as the

SUPPLIES (CONTROL) (IMPORT/EXPORT)
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2012,

and shall be read and construed as one with the Supplies
Control (Import/Export) Regulations, which, as amended,
are hereinafter referred to as the principal Regulations.
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2. The principal Regulations are hereby amended by
repealing the First Schedule and replacing it with the Schedule
attached hereto, captioned “First Schedule”.

3. The Supplies Control (Import/Export)(Amendment)
Regulations, 1998 (as amended) are hereby repealed.

4.         The principal Regulations are amended in the Fifth
Schedule  by deleting the following items”: –

Repeal and
replacement
of First
Schedule.

Repeal of
S.I. No.
67/1998
92/1999
6/2001
94/2005
113/2008
4/2009
77/2009
96/2009
7/2011

Amendment
of Fifth
Schedule.

ITEM

Chairs and
other seats of
wood

 H.S. ’07 NO.

94.01.30.00.00

94.01.40.00.00

94.01.61.00.00

94.01.69.00.00

DESCRIPTION OF
PRODUCT

Swivel seats with
variable height
adjustments, made of
wood

Seats other than
garden seats or
camping equipment,
and convertible into
beds

Upholstered seats with
wooden frames

Other seats with
wooden frames

2 Supplies Control [No. 72



5.      These Regulations shall come into force on the 1st

day of September 2012.

MADE this 27th day of July, 2012.
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(ERWIN CONTRERAS)
Minister responsible for Supplies Control

Commencement.



FIRST SCHEDULE
(Regulation 3)

GOODS WHICH REQUIRE AN IMPORT LICENCE
PRIOR TO IMPORTATION
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Q.R. Item Description of Product
& CET

 H.S. ’07
Number

Live Animals

Meat and Edible Offal

Dairy Produce; Bird’s
Eggs; Edible Products
of Animal Origin

01.05

02.01

02.02

02.03

02.07

02.10.11

02.10.12

02.10.12.10

04.01

Live poultry, that is to say,
fowls of the species Gallus
Domesticus, Ducks, Geese,
Turkeys and guinea fowls
(excluding baby chicks)

Meat of bovine animals,
fresh or chilled
Meat of bovine animals,
frozen
Meat of swine, fresh, chilled
or frozen
Meat and edible offal, of
fowls of the species Gallus
Domesticus (Heading No.
01.05), fresh, chilled or
frozen
Hams, shoulders and cuts
thereof, with bone in
Bellies (streaky) and cuts
thereof
Bacon

Milk and cream, not
concentrated, nor containing
added sugar or other
sweetening matter.



Q.R. Item Description of Product
& CET

 H.S. ’07
Number

Edible Vegetables and

Certain Roots and
Tubers

04.07.00.10

04.07.00.20

04.07.00.30

07.01

07.02.00.00

07.04.10.10

07.04.90.10

07.05.11.00

07.05.19.00

07.06.10.10

07.08.20.00

07.08.20.90

Hatching eggs, for breeder
flock, of the species Gallus
Domesticus

Hatching eggs, not for
breeder flock, of the species
Gallus Domesticus

Other fresh eggs

Potatoes, fresh or chilled

Tomatoes, fresh or chilled

Cauliflowers, fresh or chilled

Cabbages, fresh or chilled

Cabbage Lettuce (head
lettuce), fresh or chilled

Other lettuce, fresh or chilled

Carrots, fresh or chilled

Beans (Vigna spp;
Phaseolus spp): dried,
shelled, whether or not
skinned or split

Other beans
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Q.R. Item Description of Product
& CET

 H.S. ’07
Number

07.09.60.10

07.09.60.90

07.09.90.40

07.10.10.00

07.10.80.30

07.10.80.40

07.10.80.80

07.10.80.90

07.13.33.10

Sweet peppers, fresh or
chilled

Other peppers,  fresh or
chilled

Sweet corn (corn on the cob),
fresh or chilled

Potatoes (uncooked or
cooked by steaming or
boiling in water), frozen

Carrots (uncooked or
cooked by steaming or
boiling in water),for use in
industry, frozen

Other carrots (uncooked or
cooked by steaming or
boiling in water), frozen

Other vegetables (uncooked
or cooked by steaming or
boiling in water), for use in
industry, frozen

Other vegetables (uncooked
or cooked by steaming or
boiling in water), frozen

Red Kidney Beans
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Q.R. Item Description of Product
& CET

 H.S. ’07
Number

07.14

08.04.30.00

08.05

08.07.11.00

08.07.19.10

08.07.19.20

10.05

10.06

11.02.20.00

12.01

Manioc, salep, Jerusalem
artichokes, sweet potatoes
and similar roots and tubers
with high starch or inulin
content, fresh, chilled, frozen
or dried, whether or not
sliced or in the form of
pellets; sago pith (excluding
arrowroot of HS No.
07.14.90.10)

Pineapples, fresh

Citrus fruit, fresh or dried

Watermelons, fresh

Cantaloupes, fresh

Muskmelons, fresh

Maize (corn)

Rice

Maize (corn) flour

Soya beans, whether or not
broken

Other prepared or preserved
meat, meat offal or blood,

Edible Fruits

Cereals

Products of the Milling
Industry

Oils Seeds and

Oleaginous Fruits;

Miscellaneous Grains

Preparations of Meat
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Q.R. Item Description of Product
& CET

 H.S. ’07
Number

16.02

16.01.00.20

16.01.00.30

16.01.00.90

17.01

17.03

20.07.91.10

20.08.30.00

Other prepared or preserved
meat, meat offal or blood,
except goods classified
under HS No.
1 6 . 0 2 . 1 0 . 2 0 . 0 0 ;
16.02.49.10.00 (canned
only); and 16.02.50.10.00

Other chicken sausages
(except canned)

Salami sausages (except
canned)

Other sausages (except
canned)

Cane and beet sugar and
chemically pure sucrose in
solid form, excluding icing
sugar of HS No. 17.01.99.10

Molasses resulting from the
extraction or refining of
sugar

Citrus Fruit puree and fruit
paste, not in retail

Citrus fruit,  otherwise
prepared or preserved,
whether or not containing
added sugar or or spirit, not

Preparations of Meat

Sugar and Sugar
Confectionary

Preparations of
Vegetables,
Fruit, Nuts or

Other Parts of Plants
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Q.R. Item Description of Product
& CET

 H.S. ’07
Number

20.09

20.09.21

20.09.31.00

20.09.90.20

22.02Beverages Spirits and
Vinegar

elsewhere specified or
included.

Orange juice, unfermented
and not containing added
spirit ,  whether or not
containing added sugar or
other sweetening matter.
Excluding H.S.20.09.12.10,
20.09.19.10

Grapefruit juice, unfer-
mented and not containing
added spirit, whether or not
containing added sugar or
other sweetening matter.
Excluding 20.09.21.10,

Juice of any other single
citrus fruit, unfermented and
not containing added spirit,
whether or not containing
added sugar or other
sweetening matter.
Excluding 20.09.31.12,
20.09.31.21

Other mixtures of grapefruit
and orange juices

Waters, including mineral
waters aerated water,
containing added sugar or
other sweetening matter or
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Q.R. Item Description of Product
& CET

 H.S. ’07
Number

22.03

23.09.90.30

23.09.90.40

23.09.90.50

27.10.11.30

27.10.11.31

2710.19.20

2710.31.00

27.11

44.07

44.09

flavoured, and other non-
alcoholic beverages, not
including fruit or vegetable
juice of heading 20.09

Beer made from malt.

Poultry feed

Cattle feed.

Pig feed

Motor spirit: (gasoline)

Gasolene 90 Octane or more
(Premium)

Kerosene

Diesel

Petroleum Gases and other
gaseous hydrocarbons

Wood sawn or chipped
lengthwise, sliced or peeled,
whether or not planed,
sanded or finger-jointed, of
a thickness exceeding 6 mm.

Wood (including strips and
friezes for parquet flooring,
not assembled) continuously
shaped (tongued, grooved,
rebated, chamfered, V-

Prepared Animal Fodder

10 Supplies Control [No. 72

Wood and Articles of
Wood

Mineral Fuels; Mineral

Oils and Products and

their Distillation;

Bituminous Substances;

Mineral Waxes



Q.R. Item Description of Product
& CET

 H.S. ’07
Number

44.14.00.00

44.20

94.01.61.00

94.03.30.00

94.03.40.00

shaped (tongued, grooved,
rebated, chamfered, V-
jointed, beaded, moulded,
rounded or the like) along
any of its edges or faces,
whether or not planed,
sanded or finger-jointed.

Wooden frames for
paintings, photographs,
mirrors or similar objects,
not mounted.

Wood marquetry and inlaid
wood; cases for jewelery or
cutlery, and similar articles,
of wood; statuettes and other
ornaments, of wood;
wooden articles of furniture
not falling in Chapter 94
(excluding caskets)

Upholstered seats  with
wooden frames

Wooden furniture of a kind
used in offices

Wooden furniture of a kind
used in the kitchen

Furniture; Mattress

Supports
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Q.R. Item Description of Product
& CET

 H.S. ’07
Number

94.03.50.00

94.03.60.90

Printed in Belize by the Government Printer
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Wooden furniture of a kind
used in the bedroom

Other wooden furniture.


