BELIZE:

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

No. 72 of 2012

REGULATIONS made by the Minister responsible for Supplies Control in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 3 of the Supplies (Control) Act, Chapter 293 of the Substantive Laws of Belize, Revised Edition 2000-2003 and all other powers thereunto him enabling.

(Gazetted 28th July, 2012.)

1. These Regulations may be cited as the

Citation.

SUPPLIES (CONTROL) (IMPORT/EXPORT) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2012,

and shall be read and construed as one with the Supplies Control (Import/Export) Regulations, which, as amended, are hereinafter referred to as the principal Regulations.

Sub. Leg. 1991 Edn CAP 221 p.4

65/89

89/92 67/98 104/98 92/99 6/01 94/05 72/08 113/08 4/09

77/09 96/09 70/2010

7/2011

Repeal and replacement of First Schedule. 2. The principal Regulations are hereby amended by repealing the First Schedule and replacing it with the Schedule attached hereto, captioned "First Schedule".

Repeal of S.I. No. 67/1998 92/1999 6/2001 94/2005 113/2008 4/2009 77/2009 96/2009 7/2011 3. The Supplies Control (Import/Export)(Amendment) Regulations, 1998 (as amended) are hereby repealed.

Amendment of Fifth Schedule.

4. The principal Regulations are amended in the *Fifth Schedule* by deleting the following items": –

ITEM	H.S. '07 NO.	DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCT
Chairs and other seats of wood	94.01.30.00.00	Swivel seats with variable height adjustments, made of wood
	94.01.40.00.00	Seats other than garden seats or camping equipment, and convertible into beds
	94.01.61.00.00	Upholstered seats with wooden frames
	94.01.69.00.00	Other seats with wooden frames

5. These Regulations shall come into force on the 1st commencement. day of September 2012.

MADE this 27th day of July, 2012.

(ERWIN CON LEGERAS)

Minister responsible for Supplies Control

FIRST SCHEDULE (Regulation 3)

$\frac{\text{GOODS WHICH REQUIRE AN IMPORT LICENCE}}{\text{PRIOR TO IMPORTATION}}$

Q.R. Item	H.S. '07 Number	Description of Product & CET
Live Animals	01.05	Live poultry, that is to say, fowls of the species Gallus Domesticus, Ducks, Geese, Turkeys and guinea fowls (excluding baby chicks)
Meat and Edible Offal	02.01	Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled
	02.02	Meat of bovine animals, frozen
	02.03	Meat of swine, fresh, <i>chilled</i> or frozen
	02.07	Meat and edible offal, of fowls of the species <i>Gallus Domesticus</i> (Heading No. 01.05), fresh, chilled or frozen
	02.10.11	Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in
	02.10.12	Bellies (streaky) and cuts thereof
	02.10.12.10	Bacon
Dairy Produce; Bird's Eggs; Edible Products of Animal Origin	04.01	Milk and cream, not concentrated, nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.

Q.R. Item	H.S. '07 Number	Description of Product & CET
	04.07.00.10	Hatching eggs, for breeder flock, of the species Gallus Domesticus
	04.07.00.20	Hatching eggs, not for breeder flock, of the species <i>Gallus Domesticus</i>
	04.07.00.30	Other fresh eggs
Edible Vegetables and	07.01	Potatoes, fresh or chilled
Certain Roots and Tubers	07.02.00.00	Tomatoes, fresh or chilled
	07.04.10.10	Cauliflowers, fresh or chilled
	07.04.90.10	Cabbages, fresh or chilled
	07.05.11.00	Cabbage Lettuce (head lettuce), fresh or chilled
	07.05.19.00	Other lettuce, fresh or chilled
	07.06.10.10	Carrots, fresh or chilled
	07.08.20.00	Beans (Vigna spp; Phaseolus spp): dried, shelled, whether or not skinned or split
	07.08.20.90	Other beans

Q.R. Item	H.S. '07 Number	Description of Product & CET
	07.09.60.10	Sweet peppers, fresh or chilled
	07.09.60.90	Other peppers, fresh or chilled
	07.09.90.40	Sweet corn (corn on the cob), fresh or chilled
	07.10.10.00	Potatoes (uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water), frozen
	07.10.80.30	Carrots (uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water), for use in industry, frozen
	07.10.80.40	Other carrots (uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water), frozen
	07.10.80.80	Other vegetables (uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water), for use in industry, frozen
	07.10.80.90	Other vegetables (uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water), frozen
	07.13.33.10	Red Kidney Beans

Q.R. Item	H.S. '07 Number	Description of Product & CET
	07.14	Manioc, salep, Jerusalem artichokes, sweet potatoes and similar roots and tubers with high starch or inulin content, fresh, chilled, frozen or dried, whether or not sliced or in the form of pellets; sago pith (excluding arrowroot of HS No. 07.14.90.10)
Edible Fruits	08.04.30.00	Pineapples, fresh
	08.05	Citrus fruit, fresh or dried
	08.07.11.00	Watermelons, fresh
	08.07.19.10	Cantaloupes, fresh
	08.07.19.20	Muskmelons, fresh
Cereals	10.05	Maize (corn)
	10.06	Rice
Products of the Milling Industry	11.02.20.00	Maize (corn) flour
Oils Seeds and	12.01	Soya beans, whether or not
Oleaginous Fruits;		broken
Miscellaneous Grains		
Preparations of Meat		Other prepared or preserved meat, meat offal or blood,

Q.R. Item	H.S. '07 Number	Description of Product & CET
Preparations of Meat	16.02	Other prepared or preserved meat, meat offal or blood, except goods classified under HS No. 16.02.10.20.00; 16.02.49.10.00 (canned only); and 16.02.50.10.00
	16.01.00.20	Other chicken sausages (except canned)
	16.01.00.30	Salami sausages (except canned)
	16.01.00.90	Other sausages (except canned)
Sugar and Sugar Confectionary	17.01	Cane and beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose in solid form, excluding icing sugar of HS No. 17.01.99.10
	17.03	Molasses resulting from the extraction or refining of sugar
Preparations of Vegetables, Fruit, Nuts or	20.07.91.10	Citrus Fruit puree and fruit paste, not in retail
Other Parts of Plants	20.08.30.00	Citrus fruit, otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or or spirit, not

Q.R. Item	H.S. '07 Number	Description of Product & CET
		elsewhere specified or included.
	20.09	Orange juice, unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter. Excluding H.S.20.09.12.10, 20.09.19.10
	20.09.21	Grapefruit juice, unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter. Excluding 20.09.21.10,
	20.09.31.00	Juice of any other single citrus fruit, unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter. Excluding 20.09.31.12, 20.09.31.21
	20.09.90.20	Other mixtures of grapefruit and orange juices
Beverages Spirits and Vinegar	22.02	Waters, including mineral waters aerated water, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or

Q.R. Item	H.S. '07 Number	Description of Product & CET
		flavoured, and other non- alcoholic beverages, not including fruit or vegetable juice of heading 20.09
	22.03	Beer made from malt.
Prepared Animal Fodder	23.09.90.30	Poultry feed
	23.09.90.40	Cattle feed.
	23.09.90.50	Pig feed
Mineral Fuels; Mineral	27.10.11.30	Motor spirit: (gasoline)
Oils and Products and their Distillation;	27.10.11.31	Gasolene 90 Octane or more (Premium)
Bituminous Substances;	2710.19.20	Kerosene
Mineral Waxes	2710.31.00	Diesel
	27.11	Petroleum Gases and other gaseous hydrocarbons
Wood and Articles of Wood	44.07	Wood sawn or chipped lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or not planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness exceeding 6 mm.
	44.09	Wood (including strips and friezes for parquet flooring, not assembled) continuously shaped (tongued, grooved, rebated, chamfered, V-

Q.R. Item	H.S. '07 Number	Description of Product & CET
		shaped (tongued, grooved, rebated, chamfered, V-jointed, beaded, moulded, rounded or the like) along any of its edges or faces, whether or not planed, sanded or finger-jointed.
	44.14.00.00	Wooden frames for paintings, photographs, mirrors or similar objects, not mounted.
	44.20	Wood marquetry and inlaid wood; cases for jewelery or cutlery, and similar articles, of wood; statuettes and other ornaments, of wood; wooden articles of furniture not falling in Chapter 94 (excluding caskets)
Furniture; Mattress	94.01.61.00	Upholstered seats with wooden frames
Supports	94.03.30.00	Wooden furniture of a kind used in offices
	94.03.40.00	Wooden furniture of a kind used in the kitchen

Q.R. Item	H.S. '07 Number	Description of Product & CET
	94.03.50.00	Wooden furniture of a kind used in the bedroom
	94.03.60.90	Other wooden furniture.